Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Home Affairs **Public Security Division** Police-1 Section www.mhapsd.gov.bd



Number: 44.00.0000.094.08.034.21.1809 Date: 26/12/2023

## **Notification**

The undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of deputation of People's Republic of Bangladesh in favour of Mr. A K M Ahosan Habib, BP No.9217195253, Assistant Police Commissioner, Gazipur Metropolitan Police, Gazipur for Master of Cyber Security at the University of Newcastle, Australia from 28-12-2023 to 15-1-2026 under Australia Awards Scholarships 2024. The deputation will be governed by the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Total period of this program and the time spent for travel and transit will be treated as on duty;
- 2. He will draw his pay and allowances in Bangladeshi currency;
- 3. All expenses will be borne by Australia Awards Scholarships;
- 4. He will have to join Police Department after the permitted deputation period and submit a report to the Public Security Division, Ministry of Home Affairs within fifteen days after his return.
- 2. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

By order of the President,



Md. Mahabur Rahman Sheikh **Deputy Secretary** Phone: +8802223353710

Email: police1@mhapsd.gov.bd

Date: 26/12/2023

Number: 44.00.0000.094.08.034.21.1809/1(13)

Copy for kind information and necessary action (not according to seniority)

- 1) Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Division, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka/Principal Secretary to the HPM, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka
- 2) Senior Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration
- 3) Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs
- 4) Inspector General of Police, Department of Police.

https://mhapsd.nothi.gov.bd// 1/2

- 5) Her exellency the High Commissioner, Australian High Commission in Bangladesh.
- 6) Director General, Immigration & Passport, Agargaon, Dhaka.
- 7) Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 8) PS to Honourable Minister, Ministry of Home Affairs, Dhaka.
- 9) PS to Senior Secretary, Senior Secretary's Office, Public security Division
- 10) Mr. A K M Ahosan Habib, BP No.9217195253, Assistant Police Commissioner, Gazipur Metropolitan Police, Gazipur
- 11) OC (Immigration), Special Branch, Bangladesh Police, Malibagh, Dhaka-1217
- 12) Programmer, Public Security Division (with request to publish this notification in MoHA website)
- 13) Chief Accounts & Finance Officer, Ministry of Home Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka

https://mhapsd.nothi.gov.bd//